
SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Scott R. Muri, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
1031 Witte Road, Building T-1A, Houston, Texas 77055-6016 

Phone 713.251.1100 Fax 713.251.1115 

March 23, 2018 

NOTICE TO PROPOSERS 

The SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as SBISD, is accepting 
sealed proposals as specified in this document. Sealed proposals will be received at the office of the Director 
of Purchasing, SBISD, 1031 Witte Road, Building T-1A, Houston, Texas 77055-6016 until: 

APRIL 04, 2018@01:30 P.M. for: ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR TECHNOLOGY 
AUGMENTED STAFFING 

Proposals will be publicly opened and read immediately following the deadline for receiving the proposals at 
1031 Witte Road, Building T-1A. Any questions pertaining to the proposal procedure should be addressed to 
the Bid Specialist at 713/251-1107. Any questions pertaining to the proposal specifications should be directed 
to Buyer at 713/251-1102 

PROPOSAL ENVELOPES SHALL BE PLAINLY MARKED 

SEALED PROPOSAL FOR: PROPOSAL NO. 12452 

ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR TECHNOLOGY AUGMENTED STAFFING 

DO NOT OPEN UNTIL: APRIL 17, 2018 @01:30 P.M. 

Any proposal received later than the specified time, whether delivered in person or mailed, shall be 
disqualified. Late responses will not be accepted in any form or fashion. 

The evaluation criteria specified herein will be used to determine which of the proposals provide the best quality 
for SBISD at the most economical cost. SBISD reserves the right to request post-proposal modifications, 
including best and final offers. SBISD reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals, to waive all 
technicalities (informalities), and to accept the proposal(s) that is determined to be the most favorable to 
SBISD. Recognizing that there are important considerations other than price, SBISD may not necessarily 
award to the lowest Proposer. 

Proposals must be effective for ninety (90) days following the deadline for the receipt of proposals. 







4 of 51 

2.0 SCOPE OF PROPOSAL 

It is the intention of Spring Branch Independent School District to establish an: 
ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR "TECHNOLOGY AUGMENTED STAFFING" 

SBISD is interested in receiving competitive pricing on all items in this proposal. SBISD places significant 
value on quality vendors and desires to keep Proposer's materials, equipment and/or services to solicit quality 
goods and services. 

ADDENDA TO CSP. SBISD reserves the right to revise and amend the specifications prior to the date set for 
the opening. Proposers are requested to clarify any ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy, omission or other error(s) 
in the CSP in writing, and request the modification or clarification desired. SBISD will issue an addendum to 
evidence any revisions or amendments made to the CSP. As a courtesy, every effort will be made to send an 
issued addendum to the parties known to have been furnished a complete copy of the CSP. A copy of all 
issued addenda will also be made available on the Purchasing Department's "Bids and Proposals" webpage. 
Please acknowledge receipt of addenda on Signature Page. 

All questions must be received, in writing, by the Director of Purchasing via fax (713/251-1115) or e­
mail questions to gerald.mccall@springbranchisd.com later than noon on April 10, 2018. No addenda 
will be issued later than April 13, 2018, except an addendum withdrawing the proposal or postponing the 
opening of the proposal. It is the responsibility of each Proposer, prior to submitting the proposal, to determine 
if addenda were issued and, if so, to obtain such addenda for attachment to the Proposal. 

ANNUAL RENEWABLE CLAUSE, The contract shall be for a period of One (1) year. The first year of contract 
shall be June 01, 2018 to May 30, 2019 with the option to renew annually for up to an additional (One (1) 
year), provided any subsequent renewal is agreed to in writing by both parties. 

PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE, A pre-proposal conference will be held on ** April 04, 2018 @ 01 :30 
PM at the SBISD Purchasing Department, located at 1031 Witte Road, Bldg. T-1A, Houston, Texas 77055- 
6016. 



5 of 51 

INSTRUCTIONS TO P ROPOSERS 

1. An original and two (2) copies of the Proposal, typewritten or printed/written in ink, must be submitted.
Vendor's response to this Competitive Sealed Proposal must be SEALED and properly 
labeled on the OUTSIDE of the envelope as follows:

Director of Purchasing
Spring Branch Independent School District
1031 Witte Road, Building T-1A
Houston, Texas 77055-6016

Sealed Proposal for:

ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR "Technology Augmented Staffing" 

Do Not Open until April 17, 2018 at 01: 30 P.M. 

2. The Proposer shall provide their full company name and address on the envelope.

3. Any proposal received later than the specified time, whether delivered in person or mailed,
shall be disqualified. Late responses will not be accepted in any form or fashion.

4. DESCRIPTION OF SBISD

SBISD consists of twenty-six (26) elementary schools, seven (7) middle schools, five (5) high schools,
one (1) science center, one (1) career center and various support facilities. SBISD has approximately
35,000 students and 4,500 employees. SBISD operates 4,836,120 gross square feet of educational
facilities located within a 43 square mile area.

In order to receive any addenda or clarifications that may be issued for this proposal, all
prospective proposers must send an E-mail to gerald.mccall@springbranchisd.com.
Please state your name, company name, street address, phone number, fax number, e-mail address
and Bid/Proposal number in your message.

Bidders/Proposers may download current Bids & Proposals and addenda documents from SBISD's
Purchasing Department's website:

http://cms.springbranchisd.com/skin2/Home/Departments/lS/Purchasing/BidsandProposals/tabid/244
36/Default.aspx













































27 of 51 

EVALUATION AND AWARD OF PROPOSAL(S), continued 

Selection Process 

The evaluation process will consider the merits of the proposals by prospective vendors in line with the District's 
stated objectives. The District may also conduct reference checks to ascertain the quality of work performed 
previously. Those companies, who appear best suited, in the sole determination of the SBISD, may be asked 
to participate in an additional interview to further evaluate their qualifications. We will review proposals that 
are received. Proposals that are non-responsive to the requirements of this CSP shall not be 
included for evaluation by the selection committee. 

The specific criteria and point value established for this Competitive Sealed Proposal is as follows (total 
points): 

1. Narrative describing methodology and protocols (40 points)

2. Experience and expertise (25 points)

3. Technical merit and completeness of proposal (15 points)

4. Rates of service (20 points)





Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT "A"

Project Lead
Project Specialist (L3)
Project Specialist (L2)
Project Specialist (L1)
Software Applications Engineer (L4)
Software Applications Engineer (L3)
Software Applications Engineer (L2)
Software Applications Engineer (L1)
SIS  Applications Engineer (L4)
SIS  Applications Engineer (L3)
SIS  Applications Engineer (L2)
SIS  Applications Engineer (L1)
ERP Applications Engineer (L4)
ERP Applications Engineer (L3)
ERP Applications Engineer (L2)
ERP Applications Engineer (L1)
ERP Support Specialist (L4)
ERP Support Specialist (L3)
ERP Support Specialist (L2)
SIS Support Specialist (L4)
SIS Support Specialist (L3)
SIS Support Specialist (L2)

SIS Support Specialist (L1)

Applications Data Entry Specialist - Software Support

SIS  Applications Engineer (L4)
SIS  Applications Engineer (L3)
SIS  Applications Engineer (L2)
SIS  Applications Engineer (L1)
Technology Trainer (L4)
Technology Trainer (L3)
Technology Trainer (L2)
Technology Trainer (L1)

PEIMS Compliance Analyst (L4)
PEIMS Compliance Analyst (L3)
PEIMS Compliance Analyst (L2)
PEIMS Compliance Analyst (L1)
Team Lead, Customer Service

Customer Service Help Desk (L3)
Customer Service Help Desk (L2)
Customer Service Help Desk (L1)
Customer Service Engineer (L3)
Customer Service Engineer L2)

Customer Service Director Customer Service Engineer (L1)
Customer Service Specialist (L3)
Customer Service Specialist (L2)

Customer Service Specialist (L1)

Project Lead
Project Specialist (L3)
Project Specialist (L2)
Project Specialist (L1)
Systems Engineer (L4)
Systems Engineer (L3)
Systems Engineer (L2)
Systems Engineer (L1)
Telecom Engineer (L4)
Telecom Engineer (L3)
Telecom Engineer (L2)

Technology Director Telecom Engineer (L1)
Network Engineer (L4)
Network Engineer (L3)
Network Engineer (L2)
Network Engineer (L1)
Audio/Video Engineer (L2)
Audio/Video Engineer (L1)

Digital Security Specialist (L3)
Digital Security Specialist (L2)

RateLevel

Manager, Enterprise Architect

Digital Security Officer

Project Manager

Project Manager
Project Management

Manager, Customer Service

Category Title

Applications

Compliance Officer

Manager, PEIMS

Manager, ERP

Project Manager

Title

Data Entry Specialist

Manager, Student Information Systems

Director

Manager, Systems

Manager, Infrastructure

Project Lead

Director

















36 of 51 

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES FORM 1295 

OFFICE U$E ONLY 

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business 
entity's place of business. 

VENDOR'S NAME 
2 Name ofgovernmental. entity or state agency that rs a party to the co.ntract for 

which the form is being filed. 

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
3 Provide the identific:ation number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, 

and provide a c:lescription of the services,. goods, or other property to be provided under the contra.ct. 

4 

SPRING BRANCH CONTRACT NUMBER AND TITLE 

City, Stat�. Country 
(place of business) 

Nature.of Interest (check applicable} 
Name of Interested Party 

controlling 

THIS IS A SAMPLE 

Vendor' must complete thisform el tronically 

loca.ted at: 

Check only ifthere is NO Interested Party. □ 

lnterm ectiary 

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION 

My name is----------------� and my date of birth is _________ _ 

My address is ______________ � ______ , ___ , ___ ___ _ 
(street) (city) (state) (Zip code) (country) 

I declare under penalty of perjwy that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed.in --�---County, State of ____ , on the ___ day of ____ � 20 __ . 

Form provided by Texas Ethics Commission 

(month) (year) 

Signatl(re of authorized agent of contracting business entity 
(Declarant) 

ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY 

www.ethics.state.tx.us Revised 12/22/2017 

























48 of 51 

Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor." 

Pursuant to Federal Rule (C) above, when federal funds are expended by SBISD on any federally 
assisted construction contract, the equal opportunity clause is incorporated by reference herein. 

Does vendor agree to abide by the above? YES __ lnitials of Authorized Representative of 

vendor 

(D) Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal program legislation,
all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities must include a
provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146- 3148) as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, "Labor Standards Provisions
Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction"). In accordance with
the statute, contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than
the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition,
contractors must be required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non- Federal entity must place
a copy of the current prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation.
The decision to award a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage
determination. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal
awarding agency. The contracts must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland "Anti­
Kickback" Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3,
"Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by
Loans or Grants from the United States"). The Act provides that each contractor or subrecipient must be
prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair
of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The
non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency.

Pursuant to Federal Rule (D) above, when federal funds are expended by SBISD, during the term of 
an award for all contracts and subgrants for construction or repair, the vendor will be in compliance 
with all applicable Davis-Bacon Act provisions. 

Does vendor agree? YES ___ lnitials of Authorized Representative of vendor 

(E) Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708). Where applicable, all contracts
awarded by the non-Federal entity in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or
laborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by
Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each contractor
must be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work
week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is
compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in
excess of 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to construction
work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working
conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the
purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for
transportation or transmission of intelligence.

Pursuant to Federal Rule (E) above, when federal funds are expended by SBISD, the vendor 
certifies that during the term of an award for all contracts by SBISD resulting from this procurement 
process, the vendor will be in compliance with all applicable provisions of the Contract Work Hours 
and Safety Standards Act. 

Does vendor agree? YES ___ lnitials of Authorized Representative of vendor 

(F) Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal award meets the definition
of "funding agreement" under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter into a
contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties,
assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that "funding
agreement," the recipient or subrecipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, "Rights
to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants,








	Tech Augmented Staffing RFP 2018 Exhibit A.pdf
	Appendix C

	Copy of Tech Augmented Staffing RFP 2018 Exhibit A.pdf
	Appendix C


	1 School System: 
	Contact Name: 
	Address: 
	Telephone number: 
	Fax number: 
	2 School System: 
	Contact Name_2: 
	Address_2: 
	Telephone number_2: 
	Fax number_2: 
	3 School System: 
	Contact Name_3: 
	Address_3: 
	Telephone number_3: 
	Fax number_3: 
	4 School System: 
	Contact Name_4: 
	Address_4: 
	Telephone number_4: 
	Fax number_4: 
	5 School System: 
	Contact Name_5: 
	Address_5: 
	Telephone number_5: 
	Fax number_5: 
	Firms Name: 
	Authorized Company Officials Name: 
	Date: 
	Date_2: 
	Name of Felons 1: 
	Name of Felons 2: 
	Detail of Convictions 1: 
	Detail of Convictions 2: 
	Date_3: 
	Name of Company Bidding: 
	Resident Bidder: 
	Nonresident Bidder: 
	in the state of: 
	My or Our principal place of business under Section 2252001 3 and 4 is in the city of: 
	Print Name: 
	Title: 
	Date_4: 
	ltllsg1Jesll91natro retfec cl11ges mage 19 tM 1aw by HJ  41J Lig legular sslon  Thfsquestlonnaire is being flied in accorifanteWith Chapter 176local GovemmentCodebyavendorWho bs  liysiiVs rlatiqshii  dlind by Stcljon J70q 11a wil a local govetnmeiitil enUty and lhe vendor me els requirements undir Setlon 17EtOOGii flyla11lhlquestiqnnaire must Pl liled Wi1 llw recordslildmlnis1taIor of thelocal governmental entity not laIor than tl1a 7Ih business dayaiter IIJe date the vendor becomes aware otlac1s lilafrequire thoslatenienl to be filacf i¼ ettjon17jOpiii f lcicIJ Gqvernrnent Code Avandor commits an offense irlhe itei1dor knoWingiy violates Seclf6n 176006 Local GovernrnentOode Ar feiis yndel lni siitiSnJslil mldimnor Row1: 
	Name ofOfficer: 
	QescribeeaJl emploYmntr btflifiessrnlationsJip tllat tlievend11r lt1mejJttCion 1111aintans fiith  cQrrlltionor otherbusiness entity wiih respecuowhich the local9overnment officer servesasan officer or directororholdsan ownership inteiest of one percerifir more: 
	lignature of vencor doilg buslnass Wit lh90vrrimenli enly: 
	Dale: 
	Firms Name_2: 
	Address_6: 
	CityStateZip: 
	Telephone: 
	undefined_4: 
	Type or printed: 
	undefined_6: 
	Firms Name_3: 
	Address_7: 
	CityStateZip_2: 
	Telephone_2: 
	undefined_7: 
	Type or printed_2: 
	undefined_9: 
	Firm Name: 
	Address_8: 
	CityStateZip_3: 
	Telephone_3: 
	Fax: 
	Printer Name: 
	PositionTitle: 
	Date Signed: 
	Name of Company Official Please typeprint: 
	undefined_10: 
	Official Position: 
	Date Signed_2: 
	Firms Name_4: 
	Address_9: 
	CityStateZip_4: 
	Telephone_4: 
	Fax_2: 
	Email: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	undefined_11: 
	undefined_12: 
	HUB subconsultant name: 
	HUB subconsultant office location City  County: 
	HUB subconsultant roleRow1: 
	HUB subconsultant name_2: 
	HUB subconsultant office location City  County_2: 
	HUB subconsultant roleRow1_2: 
	HUB subconsultant name_3: 
	HUB subconsultant office location City  County_3: 
	HUB subconsultant roleRow1_3: 
	VENDOR NAME: 
	Does vendor agree YES: 
	Does vendor agree YES_2: 
	Does vendor agree to abide by the above YES: 
	Does vendor agree YES_3: 
	Does vendor agree YES_4: 
	Does vendor agree YES_5: 
	Does vendor agree YES_6: 
	Does vendor agree YES_7: 
	Does vendor agree YES_8: 
	Does vendor agree YES_9: 
	Does vendor agree YES_10: 
	Vendors NameCompany Name: 
	Address City State and Zip Code: 
	Phone Number: 
	Fax Number: 
	Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative: 
	Email Address: 
	Date_5: 
	Addendum No 1: 
	Addendum No 3: 
	Addendum No2: 
	Addendum No 4: 
	The undersigned agrees to deliver all goods andor services within: 
	Firm: 
	Name: 
	Title_2: 
	Date_6: 
	Address_10: 
	CityStateZip_5: 
	Telephone_5: 
	Fax_3: 
	Email_2: 
	Taxpayer Identification: 
	undefined_13: 
	Prompt Payment Discount: 
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Text15: 
	Text16: 
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box19: Off
	Check Box20: Off
	RateRow1: 
	RateRow2: 
	RateRow3: 
	RateRow4: 
	RateRow5: 
	RateRow6: 
	RateRow7: 
	RateRow8: 
	RateRow9: 
	RateRow10: 
	RateRow11: 
	RateRow12: 
	RateRow13: 
	RateRow14: 
	RateRow15: 
	RateRow16: 
	RateRow17: 
	RateRow18: 
	RateRow19: 
	RateRow20: 
	RateSIS Support Specialist L4: 
	RateSIS Support Specialist L3: 
	RateSIS Support Specialist L2: 
	RateSIS Support Specialist L1: 
	RateApplications Data Entry Specialist  Software Support: 
	RateSIS  Applications Engineer L4: 
	RateSIS  Applications Engineer L3: 
	RateSIS  Applications Engineer L2: 
	RateSIS  Applications Engineer L1: 
	RateTechnology Trainer L4: 
	RateTechnology Trainer L3: 
	RateTechnology Trainer L2: 
	RateTechnology Trainer L1: 
	RatePEIMS Compliance Analyst L4: 
	RatePEIMS Compliance Analyst L3: 
	RatePEIMS Compliance Analyst L2: 
	RatePEIMS Compliance Analyst L1: 
	RateTeam Lead Customer Service: 
	RateCustomer Service Help Desk L3: 
	RateCustomer Service Help Desk L2: 
	RateCustomer Service Help Desk L1: 
	RateCustomer Service Engineer L3: 
	RateCustomer Service Engineer L2: 
	RateCustomer Service Engineer L1: 
	RateCustomer Service Specialist L3: 
	RateCustomer Service Specialist L2: 
	RateCustomer Service Specialist L1: 
	RateProject Lead: 
	RateProject Lead_2: 
	RateRow50: 
	RateProject Specialist L1: 
	RateSystems Engineer L4: 
	RateSystems Engineer L3: 
	RateSystems Engineer L2: 
	RateSystems Engineer L1: 
	RateTelecom Engineer L4: 
	RateTelecom Engineer L3: 
	RateTelecom Engineer L2: 
	RateTelecom Engineer L1: 
	RateNetwork Engineer L4: 
	RateNetwork Engineer L3: 
	RateNetwork Engineer L2: 
	RateNetwork Engineer L1: 
	RateAudioVideo Engineer L2: 
	RateAudioVideo Engineer L1: 
	RateDigital Security Specialist L3: 
	RateDigital Security Specialist L2: 
	Text1: 


